Public Document Pack

“W monmouthshire

W sir fynwy

Notice of Meeting

County Hall

Rhadyr

Usk

NP15 1GA

Friday 12" September 2025

Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee

Monday, 22nd September, 2025 at 10.00 am,
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies for Absence.
2. Declarations of Interest.
3. Application to vary a Premises Licence - Llanvetherine Court, 1-60

Llanvetherine Court Farm Road, Llanvetherine.

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillor Martin Newell Town; Welsh Conservative Party

County Councillor Jackie Strong Caldicot Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru
Cross;

County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

e to become a zero-carbon county, supporting well-being, health and dignity for everyone
at every stage of life.

Objectives we are working towards

e Fair place to live where the effects of inequality and poverty have been reduced;

e Green place to live and work with 
[...]
anvetherine Court Farm Road, Llanvetherine,
DIRECTORATE:

Application to vary a Premises Licence — Llanvetherine Court,

Social Care, Safeguarding and Health

MEETING: Licensing & Gambling Sub Committee
COMMITTEE DATE: 22nd September 2025

WARDS AFFECTED: Llanvetherine
1. PURPOSE:

To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for
Llanvetherine Court, Llanvetherine Court Farm Road, Llanvetherine, Abergavenny. Due to a
representation received against the licence application, the Local Authority are required to
hold a hearing to consider the application. A copy of the application with plans provided by
the applicant is attached as Appendix A. A copy of the current licence is also attached as
Appendix B.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that members consider and determine the application referred to in 3.1
below, based on the information provided.

KEY ISSUES

An application to vary the premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received from

Mr Huw Evans and Mr Edward Evans on the 13™ June 2025 for the following:

Current Licence

Proposed Licence

Live Music*, Recorded Music**
Thursday:12.00 - 00.00,

Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 12.00-00.00,
Saturday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00 -00.00,
Sunday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday
Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,
Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-
20.00. New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00.

*A licence is not required for live music
within the on-licence premises providing it
takes place between 08.00hrs-23.00hrs and
the audience do not exceed 500 people.
**A licence is not required for recorded
music within the on-licence premises
providing it takes place between 08.00hrs-
23.00hrs and the audience do not exceed
500 people.

Live Music, Recorded Music (inside and
outside)
Monday-Wednesday:10:00hrs—24:00hrs,
Thursday: 10:00hrs-04:00hrs,

Friday and Saturday: 10:00hrs— 06:00hrs,
Sunday: 10:00hrs — 04:00hrs,

Bank Holidays and New Years Eve: 10:00hrs
— 06:00hrs

Live Music will not occur outdoors later than
23:00hrs.  Volume levels would be
determined by audibility checks at
neighboring properties




Late Night Refreshment Late Night Refreshment

Thursday:23.00 - 00.00, Friday:00.00 - Monday—Wednesday:23:00hrs—24:00hrs
02.00 and 23.00-00.00, Saturday:00.00- Thursday: 23:00hrs—04:00hrs,

05.00 and 23.00 -00.00, Sunday:00.00- Friday and Saturday:23:00hrs—05:00hrs,
05.00 New Years Eve, and New Years Day —
On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday 23:00hrs — 05:00hrs

Times 23.00-05.00, Monday Times 23.00-

05.00

New Years Eve : 23.00 - 05.00

Supply of Alcohol Alcohol hours (on and off sales)
Monday-Thursday: 12.00 - 22.00, Friday: Monday—Wednesday:10:00hrs—23.30hrs,
00.00 - 02.00 and 11.00 - 00.00 Thursday: 10:00hrs —03:30hrs,

Saturday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 11.00 - 00.00, | Friday and Saturday: 10:00hrs—05:30hrs,
Sunday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 10.00 - 23.00 Sunday: 10:00hrs — 03:30hrs,

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Bank Holidays and New Years Eve:
Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00, 10:00hrs — 05:30hrs

Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-| Opening Hours: 00:00hrs— 00:00hrs
20.00, New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00

Maps of where the premises is located within Usk and the surrounding area can be viewed
as Appendix C.

The applicant has stated the following in addition to the current conditions on their premises
licence when asked in the application to describe the steps intended to take to promote the
licensing objectives:

General

The main events which require the license can be considered as weddings, music and food
events. Weddings are invite only. Food events are small scale (up to 80 people per day).
For music events, we work with carefully selected promoters, who limit the reach of ticket
sales. Most music events (under 250 guests) are for the most part invite only. We feel this
leads to higher standards of behaviour from guests. Most guests are known to each other
and this creates a good culture of looking out for one another.

[...]
public nuisance; and
e The protection of children from harm.

However, Section 9.9 of the Guidance issued by the Home Office states:

It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a
representation should be given to the person making that representation. The subsequent
hearing would then provide an opportunity for the person or body making the representation
to amplify and clarify it.

When considering their decision members are asked to consider the licensing objectives
guidance issued under the revised guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 can
be viewed with the following link https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

In accordance with 9.2 of the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. A hearing is not required where an application has been properly made
and no responsible authority or other person has made a relevant representation or where
representations are made and subsequently withdrawn....... Licensing authorities should not
hold hearings for uncontested applications, for example in situations where representations
have been made and conditions have subsequently been agreed. No agreement was
reached with the other persons who made representations, and as such hearing is required.

REASONS:

The determination of an application is to be considered in accordance with Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

In section 9.4 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the
Secretary of State recommends that, a representation would only be “relevant” if it relates to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing
objectives.

In section 9.9 of the Guidance it also recommends that in borderline cases the benefit of the
doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given to that person making the
representation. The
[...]
icensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:
Page 7


https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fexplanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003&data=05%7C02%7CSamanthaWinn%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C847b9ac8e84c4611c3ab08dd599e1b7b%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C638765257780112297%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1efHomVsXZGYCJDsr1knvanvw%2BxzcmTfgrhFVsJCInE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fexplanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003&data=05%7C02%7CSamanthaWinn%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C847b9ac8e84c4611c3ab08dd599e1b7b%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C638765257780112297%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1efHomVsXZGYCJDsr1knvanvw%2BxzcmTfgrhFVsJCInE%3D&reserved=0
https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-entertainment-licensing/

Tel: 01633 644221
Email: samanthawinn@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 8


mailto:samanthawinn@monmouthshire.gov.uk

[Appendix A

B

CYNGO

monmouthshire

COUNTY, COUNCIL

sir fynivy

Monmouthshire Licensing Section, Abergavenny Community Education
Centre, Old Hereford Road, Abergavenny, NP7 6EL

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. ‘Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your record
[...]
give further details {please read guidance note 5)

Day | Start Elms

Mon

Tue ' State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events
(please read guidance note 6)

Wed

Thur Non standard timinas. Where you intend to use the premises

----------------- - for indoor sporting events at different times to those listed in
the column on the ieft. viease list (please read guidance note
. 7)

Fri

Sat

Sun

Page 14




D

entertainments

Boxing or wrestling

Standard days and
timings (please read

Wili the boxing or wrestling entertainment

take place indoors or outdoors or both — | Indoors O
please tick (please read guidance note 4) “

guidance note 8) Outdoors | D_

Day | Sfart E'ms Both O

Mon Please give further delails here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling

—-emee|- gntertainment {please read guidance note 6)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Sat guidance note 7)

Sun .

Page 15



E

Live music Will the perfermance of live music take
Standard days and place indoors or outdoors or both — please | Indoors O
timings (please read | tick {please read guidance note 4)
guidance note 8) Outdoors | I
Finis
Day | Start h Both X
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
Live music would not occur outdoors later than 23:00,
10:00 | 00:00 | Volume levels would be determined by audibility checks at
Tue neighbouring properties
10:00 | 00:00
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live
oo e | MIUSIHC (please read guidance note 6)
| 10:00 | 00:00 Larger (150+) events will occur on the weekends from
I ! the start of April to the end of September.
Thur
| S S S ———
| 10:00 | 04:00
Fri | Non standard timinags. Where vou infend fo use the premises
! for the performance of live music at different times to those
10:00 | 06:00 | listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
T guidance note 7)
Sat
10:00 | 06:00
Sun
10:00 | 04:00

Page 16




F

Recorded music
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Will the playing of recorded music take '
place indoors or outdoors or both — please | Indoors O
tick {please read guidance note 4) o — -

Qutdoors | O
Finis
Day | Start h Both X
Mon Please give further details here {please read guidance note 5)
Music would not occur outdoors later than 23:00,

10:00 | 00:00 | Volume levels would be determined by audibility checks at
Tue neighbouring properties

10:00 | 00:00
Wed State any seasonal variations for the plaving of recorded

music {please read guidance note 6)

10:00 | 00:00
.Thur Larger (150+) events will occur on the weekends from the

|| start of April to the end of September. Events between

. ) october and march are greatly reduced in number of

10:00 | 04:00 | spendees.

Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the nremises
---------------- -—————1 for the plaving of recorded music at different times to those

10:00 | 06:00 | listed in the column on the left. please list {please read
' - ~| guidance note 7)
Sat

10:00 | 06:00
Sun

10:00 | 04:00

Page 17




G

Performances of Will the performance of dance take
dance place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors O
Standard days and please tick (please read guidance note 4)
tmngs {please read Outdoors | OJ
guidance note 8)
Day |Start | " Both X
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note
5)
10:00 | 00:00
Tue
10:00 | 00:00
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of
dance (please read guidance note 8)
10:00 | 00:00
Thur
1 10:00 | 04:00
Fri | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
RS e premises for the performance of dance at different times
10:00 | 06:00 | to those listed in the column on the left, please list
S - (please read guidance note 7)
at
10:00 | 06:00
Sun |
10:00 | 04:00

Page 18



H

Anything of a

{e}, {f
[...]
all, village hall, community hall, or other
similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises
licence to sell alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not
exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a persan who is responsible for the premises.

o a performance of amplified live music hetween 08.00 and 23.00
on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i} a local authority,
or (ii) a school, or {jii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience
does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority

Page 32



Appendix A Plan

Page 33



Page 34



Appendix B

ADRAN TRWYDDEDU SIR FYNWY,
CANOLFAN ADDYSG GYMUNEDOL Y FENNI,
OLD HEREFORD ROAD, Y FENNI, NP7 6EL.
CYNGOI .
monmouthshire
COUNTY.COUNCIL MONMOUTHSHIRE LICENSING SECTION,
Sir jyry ABERGAVENNY COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE,

OLD HEREFORD ROAD, ABERGAVENNY, NP7 6EL.

Rhan A/ Part A
Fformat trwydded mangre/ Format of premises licence

Rhif trwydded mangre PRM480
Premises licence number

Rhan Al — Manylion y Fangre/ Part A1 — Premises Details

Cyfeiriad post y fangre neu, os nad oes, gyfeirnod map arolwg ordnans neu
ddisgrifiad
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Llanvetherine Court
Llanvetherine Court Farm
Llanvetherine Court Farm Road
Llanvetherine

Tref bost/ | Abergavenny Cod post/ NP7 8NL
Post town Post code
Rhif ffon/ 01873 821517

Telephone number

Lle mae cyfyngiad amser ar y drwydded, y dyddiadau
Where the licence is time limited the dates

Dyddiad A Roddwyd/DateGranted: 10/03/2022
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi/ Issue Date: 11/03/2024

Gweithgareddau y mae angen trwydded ar eu cyfer a awdurdodir gan y drwydded
Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Live Music;Recorded Music;Late Night Refreshment;Supply of Alcohol, fel y nodir gydag
ymyl goch ar y cynllun a atodir gyda'r drwydded/ as indicated edged red on the plan
attached to this licence.

Yr amserau y mae'r drwydded hon yn awdurdodi cynnal gweithgareddau y mae angen
trwydded ar eu cyfer
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Live Music*

Thursday:12.00 - 00.00

Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 12.00-00.00

Saturday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00 -00.00

Sunday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,
Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00

*A licence is not required for live music within the on-licence
premises providing it takes place between 08.00hrs-23.00hrs and the
audience do not exceed 500 people.

Page 35




Recorded Music**

Thursday:12.00 - 00.00

Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 12.00-00.00

Saturday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00 -00.00

Sunday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,
Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00

**A licence is not required for recorded music within the on-licence
premises providing it takes place between 08.00hrs-23.00hrs and the
audience do not exceed 500 people.

Late Night Refreshment

Thursday:23.00 - 00.00

Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 23.00-00.00
Saturday:00.00-05.00 and 23.00 -00.00
Sunday:00.00-05.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 23.00-05.00
Monday Times 23.00-05.00

New Years Eve : 23.00 - 05.00

Supply of Alcohol

Monday: 12.00 - 22.00

Tuesday: 12.00 - 22.00

Wednesday: 12.00 - 22.00

Thursday: 12.00 - 22.00

Friday: 00.00 - 02.00 and 11.00 - 00.00
Saturday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 11.00 - 00.00
Sunday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 10.00 - 23.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,
Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00
New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00

Oriau agor y fangre
The opening hours of the premises

Opening Hours

Monday: 12.00 - 22.00

Tuesday: 12.00 - 22.00

Wednesday: 12.00 - 22.00

Thursday: 12.00 - 22.00

Friday: 00.00 - 02.00 and 11.00 - 00.00
Saturday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 11.00 - 00.00

[...]
f ffon/ Telephone number 01873 821517

Lle mae cyfyngiad amser ar y drwydded, y dyddiadau / Where the licence is time limited the
dates: Dyddiad A Roddwyd/DateGranted: 10/03/2022, Dyddiad Cyhoeddi/ Issue Date: 11/03/2024

Gweithgareddau y mae angen trwydded ar eu cyfer a awdurdodir gan y drwydded / Licensable

activities authorised by the licence: Live Music;Recorded Music;Late Night Refreshment;Supply of
Alcohol, fel y nodir gydag ymyl goch ar y cynllun a atodir gyda'r drwydded/ as indicated edged red on

the plan attached to this licence.

Yr amserau y mae'r drwydded yn awdurdodi cynnal gweithgareddau y mae angen trwydded ar
eu cyfer / The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Live Music*, Recorded Music**

Thursday:12.00 - 00.00, Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 12.00-00.00, Saturday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00 -
00.00, Sunday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00, Monday Times 00.00-
06.00 and 11.00-20.00. New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00.

*A licence is not required for live music within the on-licence premises providing it takes place between
08.00hrs-23.00hrs and the audience do not exceed 500 people.

**A licence is not required for recorded music within the on-licence premises providing it takes place
between 08.00hrs-23.00hrs and the audience do not exceed 500 people.

Late Night Refreshment

Thursday:23.00 - 00.00, Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 23.00-00.00, Saturday:00.00-05.00 and 23.00 -
00.00, Sunday:00.00-05.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 23.00-05.00, Monday Times 23.00-05.00

New Years Eve : 23.00 - 05.00

Supply of Alcohol

Monday-Thursday: 12.00 - 22.00, Friday: 00.00 - 02.00 and 11.00 - 00.00

Saturday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 11.00 - 00.00, Sunday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 10.00 - 23.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,

Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00, New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00

Oriau agor y fangre/ The opening hours of the premises

Monday-Thursday: 12.00 - 22.00, Friday: 00.00 - 02.00 and 11.00 - 00.00, Saturday: 00.00 - 06.00 and
11.00 - 00.00, Sunday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 10.00 - 23.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00, Monday Times 00.00-
06.00 and 11.00-20.00, New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00.

Lle mae'r drwydded yn awdurdodi cyflenwadau alcohol, a yw'r rhain yn gyflenwadau yn y
fangre a/neu i ffwrdd o'r fangre / Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether
these are on and/or off supplies: Alcohol-On the premises, Alcohol-Off the premises

Enw, cyfeiriad (cofrestredig) deiliad trwydded mangre / Name, (registered) address of holder of
premises licence: Llanvetherine Court Farm Partnership, Mr Huw Edward Evans, Llanvetherine Court
Farm, Llanvetherine Court Farm Road, Llanvetherine, Abergavenny, NP7 8NL and Llanvetherine
Court Farm Partnership, Mr Edward Thomas Huw Evans, 7 Briar Walk, Putney London SW15 6UD.

Rhif cofrestredig y deiliad, er enghraifft rif cwmni, rhif elusen (lle'n berthnasol)
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Enw goruchwyliwr mangre ddynodedig lle mae trwydded y fangre yn awdurdodi cyflenwi
alcohol / Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for
the supply of alcohol:

Nodwch os yw mynediad plant i'r fangre wedi ei gyfyngu neu ei wahardd / State whether access
to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: Not Applicable

Pages48




TR DS HOBYPODL LHIpOID Pudy AJEMIC SWiR] suopouny pajgg UG BiEp ey

=

3|6 05

o [ 2 9 SUBLUOSA M
o
S O bR
. - s b O
> »
-]
P
C
aullayisaue|q sjood2aly | .
%&Eo.mcaEmo 2 UBABIED) . PY mmamEo
2 abenon yoinyn o
o
Ay &
"% pig &

G AEMEBDIH 5]|1H LU3A3S @:ﬂ_‘k_:.u....‘mn._ 20Y10. 53187




GEnde e1Ep dew wbopugoa)] BNy S0 ADD B P Ripoguy Yassryg snagmy Gonza Aslew
3|boo0) fw

X

"t e 5
= "
- N
iz . -
¥ # -
. w W,
y -

@..m._non_..uﬁfh_ e i
- ..|r...fp”.-.”'.-n._..




M=— 1wg0L %oeqpsa) [onpoud puss

[...]
icensing Act 2003 PUBLIC Eer

PRESENTATION FOR RP

This representation is mada by an Other Person
Your namelorganisation name/name 5 o . VERITY Rumse

. of body you represent (see note 3) | gETEA y s L4
Organisation name/name of body you
represent (if appropriate) (see note 3)
Postal and email address

Contact telephone number

Name of the premises you are making LLAan VETHERINE CeuRT
| a representation about

| Address of the premises you are I L LANVYETHEAINE . hB#E APV EMNM Y
| making a representation about WNEF Sl —

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives (see note 4)

Licensing Objective Yes or | Please detail the evidence supporting your

Mo representation or the reason for your
representation. Please use separate shoots if
! necessary
To prevent crime and |
disorder No |
| I
Public “fﬂy [ The acoeds Lrom +he proparty on +e

e Fosd fur ol

‘TES fhe BUS2L it noT ared | cars have to
,-\._n_fl-r [ 5 l:\f LS

il GueN & e
Vi bility v e paers
e gk g B

To prevent public nuisance | Ha hooe bao gl dlForbed by
Rafie plagad at dhe Vvt

YES The Fownd Frovcls w owr directien
| ehue 4o hi ef the lasd + wicd direction
To protect children from
harm Ne

Please suggest any conditions that
could be added to license to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub committee to take into
account. ™ |

Signed: Date: J6-0%F - Zox§

e are l'“"'I:p"‘ -Q-m' our deteils e be Qﬁ.’u—.’ﬂ.’d({! +o the :kﬁ;licu‘*

Page 58



From: Hughes-Jones, David W.
Sent: 04 August 2025 09:10

Good morning,

Whilst | am not the member for the Ward that includes the above | once was before the
boundaries were changed. | have, however, received many emails and visits expressing much
concern.

The concerns relate to the current situation because of the loudness of music being played well
into the night, on one occasion it was still going at 6am. Together with the music there is also the
noise made by those seemingly enjoying the music and this is heard throughout the day and
night. To extend the period that music may be played will only make the situation worse or by
one interpretation will allow the owners to do what they want anyway despite the current
restrictions that they are expected to adhere to.

To extend the licenced sale of alcohol will certainly make matters worse as self control
diminishes with alcohol.

The owners do monitor sound levels and they do try to cooperate but, so | have been informed, if
residents do try to contact the owners at a late hour there is allegedly no response so music is
played at an increasing volume level as the night goes on and attendees get used to the
previous noise level.

There are several local properties that offer holiday accommodation and Air B and B. They offer
a quiet, tranquil countryside retreat as part of the offer. The noise coming from Llanvetherine
Court does not allow these visitors the tranquillity that they come to the area to enjoy.

| would strongly ask that this application is reviewed and many safeguards to the respect for
neighbours is catered for. If this can not be guaranteed then refusal should be considered.

Thank you.

David.

David Jones
County Councillor Crucorney Ward.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Llanvetherine Court, Llanvetherine Court Farm Road, Llanvetherine.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	Appendix E Redacted
	From: Hughes-Jones, David W.   Sent: 04 August 2025 09:10





Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Monday, 22nd September,
2025 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors: M. Newell and Jackie Strong

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Samantha Winn Licensing Officer

Julian Sanders Solicitor

Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer
APOLOGIES:

None received.

1. Declarations of Interest

None received.

2. Application to vary a Premises Licence - Llanvetherine Court, Llanvetherine
Court Farm Road, Llanvetherine

We considered an application to vary the premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003 from Mr Huw Evans and Mr Edward Evans for the following:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held

in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Monday, 22nd September,

2025 at 10.00 am

Current Licence

Proposed Licence

Live Music*, Recorded Music**
Thursday:12.00 - 00.00,

Friday:00.00 - 02.00 and 12.00-00.00,
Saturday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00 -00.00,
Sunday:00.00-06.00 and 11.00-20.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends Sunday
Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,
Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-
20.00. New Years Eve : 16.00 - 06.00.

*A licence is not required for live music
within the on-licence premises providing it
takes place between 08.00hrs-23.00hrs and
the audience do not exceed 500 people.

**A licence is not required for recorded
music within the on-licence premises
providing it takes place between 08.00hrs-
23.00hrs and the audience do not exceed
500 people.

Late Night Refreshment

Thursday:23.00 - 00.00, Friday:00.00 -
02.00 and 23.00-00.00, Saturday:00.00-
05.00 and 23.00 -00.00, Sunday:00.00-
05.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends : Sunday
Times 23.00-05.00, Monday Times 23.00-
05.00

New Years Eve : 23.00 - 05.00

Supply of Alcohol

Monday-Thursday: 12.00 - 22.00, Friday:
00.00 - 02.00 and 11.00 - 00.00

Saturday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 11.00 - 00.00,
Sunday: 00.00 - 06.00 and 10.00 - 23.00

On Bank Holiday Weekends Sunday
Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-00.00,
Monday Times 00.00-06.00 and 11.00-
20.00, New Years Eve: 16.00 - 06.00

Live Music, Recorded Music (inside and
outside)
Monday-Wednesday:10:00hrs—24:00hrs,
Thursday: 10:00hrs-04:00hrs,

Friday and Saturday: 10:00hrs— 06:00hrs,
Sunday: 10:00hrs — 04:00hrs,

Bank Holidays and New Years Eve:
10:00hrs — 06:00hrs

Live Music will not occur outdoors later than
23:00hrs.  Volume levels would be
determined by audibility checks at
neighboring properties

Late Night Refreshment
Monday-Wednesday:23:00hrs—24:00hrs
Thursday: 23:00hrs—04:00hrs,

Friday and Saturday:23:00hrs—05:00hrs,
New Years Eve, and New Years Day —
23:00hrs — 05:00hrs

Alcohol hours (on and off sales)
Monday-Wednesday:10:00hrs—23.30hrs,
Thursday: 10:00hrs —03:30hrs,

Friday and Saturday: 10:00hrs—05:30hrs,
Sunday: 10:00hrs — 03:30hrs,

Bank Holidays and New Years Eve:
10:00hrs — 05:30hrs

Opening Hours: 00:00hrs— 00:00hrs

https://www.youtube.com/live/e38 Twtb3Hw?si=6y3eRtWORrrgWIiR &t=256



https://www.youtube.com/live/e38_Twtb3Hw?si=6y3eRtWQRrrgWiR_&t=256

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Monday, 22nd September,
2025 at 10.00 am

The Chair welcomed the applicants to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting.

The applicants confirmed receipt of the report and hearing procedure and
acknowledged that they would proceed without legal representation.

The key issues and details were read out to the Sub Committee.
The objectors had provided written evidence but were not present at the meeting.

The applicants were then given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee, to put
forward any relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Sub Committee put
forward questions to the applicants and discussion ensued. The applicants were then
given the opportunity to sum up.

Following questioning, the Sub Committee Members and the Monmouthshire County
Council Solicitor left the meeting to deliberate and discuss the findings.

Upon re-commencement, the Chair and Monmouthshire Solicitor advised that the Sub
Committee had made a unanimous decision to approve the application.

The following reasons were given by the Sub-Committee for the decision to approve the
application:

1. The applicants have agreed to comply with all the conditions stipulated by the
Police conditions.

2. The applicants have recognised the issues/concerns raised by the objectors and
the Sub-Committee was satisfied with the steps taken by the applicants to reduce
noise levels (e.g the implementation of sound proofing).

3. The Sub-Committee took into consideration the licensing objections contained
within the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee had no significant concerns in
respect of the four licensing objectives.

4. The Sub-Committee took into the account the highway junction to enter/exit the
premises and considered public safety, which is one of the Licensing Objectives
under the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee made the following
recommendations to mitigate the risk:

- The applicants’ hedge which adjoins the highway junction is to be maintained to
provide good visibility to road users and pedestrians.

- The applicants include an advice note on their website in respect of the junction to
enter and exit their premises and to exercise care when entering and leaving the
venue and entering the highway.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Monday, 22nd September,
2025 at 10.00 am
- An advice note to be clearly visible at the property in respect of the junction and to
exercise care when entering and leaving the property and entering the highway.

The meeting ended at 11.03 am.



